Rule2 118 Form 2 35B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
Webb Ivery (Burton) Limited 00715338
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry 329 of 2012

[full name of court]

(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
admimstrator(s)

(b) Insert name and address
of registered office of
company

{¢) Insert date of
appomntment
{d) Insert name of applicant /

appontor

FWe (a) Francis Graham Newton and Paul James Bates of BDO LLP, | Bridgewater Place,
Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU

having been appointed adnmumstrator(s) of (b) _Webb Ivory (Burton) Limited, BDO LLP, 1
Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds. LS11 SRU

On (c) 2 March 2012 by (d) _The Directors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply

[/We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed &'

Joint Administrator(s)

Dated 13 .¥.2013

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact mformation in
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies

BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water lane,

House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form Leeds, LS11 5RU

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record

WEDNESDAY

28/08/2013

Our Ref 014829/DB/00173006/C15

Tel 0113 244 3839

‘ompamies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardiiT

DX Number DX Exchange
II |" Il,l ““||| ||’ ||‘ “‘I Im || ’“‘ Then completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Regastrar of Companies at
*A2FPQTEZ"
AZ0

#286

COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel +44 (0)113 244 3839 1 Bridgewater Place
Fax +44 (0)113 204 1200 Water Lane
www bdo co uk Leeds LS11 5RU

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS 23 August 2013

Our Ref SB/O0AT7159/A6

Please ask for Steph Budby
Direct Line 0113290 6129
Email steph budby@hdo co uk

Dear Sirs

Webb Ivory (Burton) Limted - In Administration (“the Company”)

This 1s our final report in respect of this Administration

We enclose a summary of our receipts and payments to date showing a ml balance, together with

a copy of our abstract receipts and payments account covering the final penod, and report as

follows.

1 Statutory Information

11 Franais Graham Newten and Paul James Bates of BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water
Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU were appointed Joint Adnmnistrators of the Company on 2 March

2012

1.2 An extension to the Administration was approved by Endless LLP (“Endless™), 1n 1ts
capacity as secured creditor, until 1 September 2013.

13 Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Admimstrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and either Admimstrator has
exclusive power to exercise any function.

14 The Admimstrators were appowinted by the Directors of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 The Admimistration proceedings
are dealt with 1n the Leeds District Registry and the court case number 1s 349 of 2012.

15 The Company’s registered office 15 situated at BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water
Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU and the registered number 15 00715338

2 Receipts

2.1 The receipts shown 1n the receipts and payments account are self-explanatory.

3 Costs in the Administration

31 Payments to our solicitor, Addleshaw Goddard LLP, totalled £8,546 plus VAT 1n respect of

legal advice provided durning the Admimstration. Our agent, Fox Lloyd Jones Limted, has
been paid professional costs and disbursements totalling £28,894 plus VAT.

BDO LLP, a UK bimited liability partnership registered In England and Wales under number OC305127, Is a member of BDO international Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the intemational 800 network of independent member firms A List of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Autherity to conduct fnvestment business CS)




|IBDO

o — 23 August 2013

4 Future of the Company

41 All matters are now completed and, as detailed n our proposals, the Company will exit
Admimstration by way of dissolution pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the
Insclvency Act 1986.

412 The Company will be dissolved three months after the date on which this report 1s filed
with the Registrar of Compaimes

5 Prospects for Creditors

5.1 Prescribed Part

5 1.1 Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors

5.1.2 Given the net property of the Company 15 nil, there are no Prescribed Part funds.

5.2 Secured Creditors

5.2.1 Endless has charges dated 8 June 2010, 2 March 2011 and 13 June 2011 providing fixed
and floating charge secunty over the Company’s assets.

5.2.2 Endless has composite cross guarantees and debentures 1n place against the Company
and other Webb Group compames that entered Administration in March 2012, Endless
will suffer a shortfall against 1ts £5,604,000 hability.

523 Adistnbution of £13,000 has been made to Endless under its fixed charge secunty.

5.3 Preferential Creditors

5 3.1 Preferential claums totatled £21,973 1n respect of unpaid employee wages and holiday
pay There has been no distnbution to preferential creditors.

5.4 Non-Preferentiat Creditors

5.4 1 Non-preferential claims received to date total £1,664,832 There has been no
cistnbution to non-preferential creditors.

6 Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

61 The creditors have already approved the Admimistrators’ remuneration on a time cost
basis

62 We have drawn fees totalling £88,779 plus VAT No disbursements have been paid.

63 The attached schedule details the total time incurred 1n dealing with this matter,

representing 1,382 hours at an average rate of £160 per hour.




|IBDO

e 23 August 2013

Please find attached an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the nghts of crechtors
to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the
Admimstration

Should you have any quenes do not hesitate to contact Steph Budby on 0113 290 6129

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Webb Ivory (Burton) Limited

Paul Bates
Joint Admmstrator

FG Newton and PJ Bates are authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
The Joint Admimstrators act as agents of the Company and without personal Liability




IBDO

23 August 2013

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in respect of the Joint
Administrators’ fees and expenses*-

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information
(1) If—

(a)

o]

(2)
(3)
(b}

3

{a)
{b}

(4)

within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
{1} a secured creditor, or

{n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

with the perrmission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,
makes a request 1n wnting to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2}

The admimistrator complies with this paragraph by either—
providing all of the information asked for, or

50 far as the admmstrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the nformation would be excessive, or
(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
{(m) the admmstrator 1s suth)ect to an obligation of confidentiality n respect of the mformation,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1),
may apply to the court within 21 days of—

the giving by the admmstrator of reasons for not provichng all of the information asked for, or
the expiry of the 14 days provided for \n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the court thmnks just

Rule 2.109 Creditors’' claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

M
(14)
(@

{b)
()

{18)

(2)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% 1 value of the
unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more
of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that—

the remuneratien charged by the admmstrator,

the basis fixed for the admmstrator s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
expenses incurred by the admmistrator,

15 or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
nappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses 1n question (“the relevant report”)

The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a heanng but 1t shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to lList the application for a wathout notice hearing If the application 15 not disrmssed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.




|IBDO

23 August 2013

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in respect of the Joint
Admimstrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2.109 {continued)

3

(4)
(@)
(b)
(€
(d)

(e)

)

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admmmstrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the apphicant ntends to adduce in support of
1

If the court considers the apphication to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

an order fang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

an order changing the basis of remuneration,

an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being expenses of the
admwmistration,

an order that the admimstrator or the administrater's personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be made only in
respect of penods after the penod covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the admmstration




Webb Ivory (Burton) Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 02/03/2013 From 02/03/2012
of affairs To 22/08/2013 To 22/08/2013

£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Intellectual Property 0.00 13,000.00
Goodwill 13,000.00 0.00 0 00
Stock 60,000.00 0.00 0 00
Book Debts 50,000 00 0.00 59,936 23
Cash at Bank 18,438 00 0.00 35,311 63
Endless contnbution to costs 4,008.11 70,308.11
Petty cash 0.00 1,427.96
Interest Gross 814 28.55
Sundry Refunds 000 10,406.77
Trf re Contnbution to Wages 4,008 11 4,008.11
Floating Charge (1) 4,008 11 4,008 11
VAT Payable 0.00 2,556 00
VAT Control Account 4,877.17 24,031.77
16,909 64 225,023 24
PAYMENTS
Legal Fees & Disbs 000 8,546.43
Agents' Fees & Disbs 000 10,000 00
Endless LLP - Fixed Charge Secunity 0.00 13,000 00
Trf re Contribution to Wages 4,008 11 6,091.44
Admimstrators’ Fees 3,778 80 88,778 80
Agents' Fees & Disbs 15,000 00 15,000 00
Agents' Fees & Disbs 3,894 00 3,894 00
Telephone & Internet 000 149.64
Stationery & Postage 1,722 10 7,459 79
Payroll Service Costs 0.00 2,157 93
Gas & Electnc 0 00 924 82
Wages & Salanes 000 38,009.67
Bank Charges 190 414,84
Floating Charge (1) 4,008.11 4,008.11
VAT Recewvable 4,877 17 26,587.77
37,290.19 225,023 24
BALANCE - 22 August 2013 0.00

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 5 04

22 August 2013 14 45



¥t GZ9'VEL 1Bl pum

Tesd'ng) e

55 192°2 TJURLERINGSI]
_M.S. 59§51 2T o't by [ sezso'ens a1L5008 [TTED 2] ¢ [osueze SERtE [y sTis
00Tt orng =3} Or 0L o
00 T4 ars0d [543 ar poZ. [~ 2]
5 092 80 MR L £6C0 TR wuek Q0 LEY (.14 $0LL0'S (114 0F T9T 0k [
00282 00 are %) 00 bFC ooy
00752 v 0 00°TLZ [
20 462 0062E § 2T o5 1ea b sTil KRzl 005 0BT we
9L 918 sufirs b e L 8% 0506 L 134
Rz [T ri 00557 %1 00 bEY wz 0zs0Ll stL
_nm [ 19 0085 00 LG ] W 0151 0L 8¢ $8T85°E 56 STOLOL [T%]
ETH OLIZZ e il 0% FRSh $26% 8 858 0 [T4T o
9L 08 00608 § o5 El 00408 L %8
87 C9¢ 50 005 69 [18~4] £91Zrop sre.c oL1sk L 74 7 L TN we oo rs we
L) 09 §55't) oroki 09 CLPEh BTS04 POE0T oL} (it 50r
|ERD EEEA [ orisar e o ol
e @0l 0sez0 sre 0E W98 [z43 or o 0za
oc yrl 0L'ee [°H o ¢as ws © L oo
vzl caczeol < 015898 Lot 056 osa s i85 2T
I $6 701 [F) 0y 8308 $LE9 o' Ldy 4] e QLT LS4 5r
e 0 LT [0 080
z w2 04 622 ol oS 080 L3 05a
Ba06L SLElL Gy 051G [T 0G 0% o2z 00 I58 [ SLWS L v
SHIZL 00 154 SeL 00 156 S8L
126z SZoRlE sis1 05 06} we SiZ002 SiL
L Wor ] wor oo
£5 00 WTILY (13> 4 0060 stn 3= .3
00 051 0065 §20 00 8¢ s20
00 Liz 0 1869 d 50 169 55T

St ca ey ore 06 59¢ (114
Ligild §9'082 40 $9T09 00 005 19 sirer oL EtEL $L0F of 05Ty $1 6t 00 biC [
| EEED TCao 6 866 DI ST¥5t TIviZz 30 i TIT
00 021 oS IETY §zsz 05Ty sZ%T
95 ae% L6 (37 OSTES W $18IT oosear 0 LR souz
sz o1z o4 185 1 00 az st o5t [T oo
98758 ofe0l 504 00 9£8 5% oEorz ot
00 05} oZie ozs LA ws
2r LES 0% Ly $14) [ °]3 no [ szZ0 00 825 oot
1985} oo s 3] 0051 1]
£8 34} [1.4-71 cLg 13717 115
00 &8 oo sl oz we oz
_3 (3 0 0L oC ol 069 ¢ 56 V5 SZOreE XD
0% 108 cear0 9 0L82 0L089 L E=.2 1% sTestr SLH
00 sic ooverl ooy eyl oy
LEiD SO ISLTH XT3 ok drL'el S0rd 00 98I =]} 52 001 [T5%]
EEY 3 33 00 J5C RI
00 0L 00069 0 000692 00 L1
L2951 SO S0EF [LEL ) oc o szo0s LT
By LIk 00 19LT oLel ®59re sl 00962 .78
_28. STPI0L §LIC (¥ K3 51 b 0520 050 FLECAT 0951
T SE PO SHiC (I SHIT 0528 0o $L6E0°C [
[ =INOH 1E30.L wneH 12301 Tnop 19301 wnoy 18104 £INoH
1y AV STVLIOL ONVHD HOLYHLSININGY/EQINGS YIDYNYIN LNVLSISSY HIDYNYW HINLIYYd

IR0l puery

(%01 sJnIc) pue uopnqUIsg r
NLO|3 Uk LonnqlIs|g

w30} Buptoday |

Bupioday |

LOUPAI] ERUSMBISAON YO
SWIRID JOIPRID H

1oL sslvy edoduy o

MR LOfIAS D

LUTEH ¥d3 0

saaopiur] Lgm BupreQ 70
wanRR salojditi] &

|®o) Bujjeaqiuones ey S1885Y 3
SRIENY GO 86
MESTY/FRMNENG JO WEE ¥

uopRmmGaId S SAE SO
U RIORINg LMty PO
OulesQuonTe||Roy $lessY ]

(RI0), GORRASILIWPY [RIPURD g
BATEN MU0 84
w4 LML LS D1

WNOIDY FUBLARgEgete)y /(0
*U0dey TNOURD 00
uopnEL T

UOREASILIURY [BUeD O

AbBmeqgg puz Bujuue)g
Bupnmy MBspne 29
Ampeay ;oRdg mEASY 5O
ABsjeng pus Bujuumd O

woL usunuioddy e sdais |
TR W30 05
wncdald |9 wermadsld 60
WAL ¥ SARPURY (D
VTR Aannmg 20
Jusunujoddy o 84835 O

wazey jusuoddy-eud v
BRI O 98

rISRe ueUUjcddy-aid Y

uopduossq

£10Z AINC €2 03 Z10Z U21e Z pouad ay) Jojy ajqeanddy sejey pue pebieys ew|] j0 Aewwng
uojjeISIUpUPY uj - pejiwIn (uoung) AOA| qgom




